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English                   
 

Technical Specifications 

Interface connections: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm Male) 

Compliance: 0.4 mL/cmH2O  

Compressible Volume: 280 mL 

Resistance to flow @ 60 L/min: 
 0.52 cmH2O 

Maximum Operating Pressure: 8 kPa 

Maximum Peak Flow: 
 180 L/min for 30 secs 

Gas Leakage: <100 mL/min 
 
Attention 

Water level symbols 

 
 
 

Use USP ste 

Use USP sterile water for inhalation or 
equivalent. 
 
Warning  

 DO NOT use the chamber if the water 
level rises above the maximum water level 
line.  

 DO NOT use the chamber if the seals are 
not intact when received, or if it has been 
dropped. 

 DO NOT operate the chamber at an angle 
in excess of 10°. 

 DO NOT fill the chamber with water in 
excess of 37 °C. 

 DO NOT soak, wash, sterilize, or reuse 
this product. Avoid contact with chemicals, 
cleaning agents, or hand sanitizers. 

 DO NOT spike the water source until the 
blue caps have been removed. Should the 
primary float fail, splashing into the circuit 
may occur if the chamber is being 
operated in excess of 80 L/min. 

 Use of the MR290 above the maximum 
operating pressure may lead to cracking, 
water leakage and, on rare occasions, 
could lead to a loss of ventilation pressure. 

 DO NOT touch the heater plate or chamber 
base. Surfaces may exceed 85 °C. 

 When mounting a humidifier adjacent to a 
patient ensure that the humidifier is always 
positioned lower than the patient. 

 Ensure there is a water supply connected 
to the chamber and that water is present 
within the chamber. 

 Set appropriate ventilator alarms. 

 Perform a pressure and leak test on the 
breathing system and check for occlusions 
before connecting to a patient. 

 Use only the MR290HFV with the 
SensorMedics 3100B. 

 Reuse may result in transmission of 
infectious substances, interruption to 
treatment, serious harm or death. 

 California residents please be advised of 
the following, pursuant to Proposition 65: 
This product contains chemicals known to 
the State of California to cause cancer, 
birth defects and other reproductive harm. 
For more information, please visit: 
www.fphcare.com/prop65 
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Technické specifikace 

Připojení rozhraní: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm, vnější kužel) 

Poddajnost: 0,4 mL/cmH2O  

Stlačitelný objem: 280 mL 

Odpor průtoku při 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Maximální provozní tlak: 8 kPa 

Maximální vrcholový průtok: 
 180 L/min po dobu 30 s 

Únik plynu: <100 mL/min 
 
Upozornění 

Symboly stavu hladiny vody 

 
 
 

 

K inhalaci používejte sterilní vodu dle Čs. 
lékopisu nebo ekvivalent. 
 
Výstraha  

 Komoru NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, pokud hladina 
vody stoupne nad rysku maximálně 
povolené hladiny vody.  

 Komoru NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, pokud při 
převzetí nebyla těsnění intaktní nebo 
pokud vám komora upadla. 

 Komora se NESMÍ používat pod úhlem 
sklonu větším než 10°. 

 Komoru NEPLŇTE vodou s teplotou vyšší 
než 37 °C. 

 Výrobek se NESMÍ ponořovat, mýt, 
sterilizovat ani opakovaně používat. 
Nesmí přijít do kontaktu s chemikáliemi, 
čisticími prostředky ani dezinfekčními 
prostředky na ruce. 

 PŘED NABODNUTÍM zdroje vody 
odstraňte modré krytky. Pokud selže 
primární plovák a komora pracuje 
s průtokem vyšším než 80 L/min, může 
voda vniknout do okruhu. 

 Při použití systému MR290 s provozním 
tlakem překračujícím maximální hodnotu 
může dojít ke vzniku prasklin, úniku vody 
a vzácně také ke ztrátě ventilačního tlaku. 

 NEDOTÝKEJTE se topné desky ani 
základny komory. Povrchy mohou mít 
teplotu vyšší než 85 °C. 

 Budete-li v blízkosti pacienta instalovat 
zvlhčovač, musí být vždy níže než pacient. 

 Ujistěte se, že je komora připojená ke 
zdroji vody a že se v ní nachází voda. 

 Nastavte příslušné alarmy ventilátoru. 

 Před připojením k pacientovi proveďte test 
tlaku a netěsností dýchacího systému. 
Ujistěte se také, že není ucpaný. 

 S ventilátorem SensorMedics 3100B 
používejte pouze komoru MR290HFV.  

 Opakované použití může mít za následek 
přenos infekcí, přerušení léčby, závažnou 
újmu na zdraví nebo smrt. 
 
 

Danish                    
 

Produktspecifikationer 

Interface forbindelser: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm hanstik) 

Compliance: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Komprimerbar volumen: 280 mL 

Modstand ved gennemstrømning på  
 60 L/min: 0,52 cmH2O  

Maksimalt tryk under brug: 8 kPa 

Maksimal gennemstrømningshastighed:  
 180 L/min i 30 sekunder 

Luft lækage: <100 mL/min 
 
Bemærk: 

Vandstandssymboler  

 

 

 

Brug sterilt vand, der overholder amerikansk 
USP standard, til inhalering og lignende 
formål. 
 
Advarsel 

 Kammeret MÅ IKKE bruges, hvis 
vandstanden stiger op over den linie, der 
angiver højest tilladte niveau. 

 Kammeret MÅ IKKE anvendes, hvis 
seglene ikke er intakte ved modtagelsen, 
eller hvis det har været tabt. 

 Kammeret MÅ IKKE bruges, hvis det 
hælder mere end 10°. 

 Kammeret MÅ IKKE fyldes med vand, der 
er mere end 37 °C varmt. 

 Dette product MÅ IKKE lægges i blød, vaskes, 
steriliseres eller genanvendes. Undgå kontakt 
med kemikalier, rengøringsmidler eller 
hånddesinfektionsmidler. 

 Prik ikke hul på vandkilden, før de blå 
hætter er blevet fjernet. Hvis den første 
flyder svigter, kan det ske, at vand 
sprøjtes ind i slangen hvis kammeret 
anvendes ved mere end 80 L/min. 

 Anvendelse af MR290 ved et højere end 
max. tilladt driftstryk kan medføre revner 
og vandlækage samt, i sjældne tilfælde, 
tab af ventilationstryk. 

 Varmepladen og kammerbunden MÅ IKKE 
berøres. Overfladerne kan være mere end 
85 °C varme. 

 Når en varmefugter opstilles ved siden af 
en patient, skal varmefugteren altid være 
anbragt lavere end patienten. 

 Sørg for, at der er koblet en vandforsyning 
til kammeret, og at der er vand i 
kammeret. 

 Indstil de relevante ventilatoralarmer. 

 Udfør tryk- og lækagetest på 
respirationssystemet og check for 
okklusion før tilslutning til en patient. 

 Anvend kun MR290HFV med 
SensorMedics 3100B. 

 Genbrug kan forårsage overførsel af 
smitsomme stoffer, afbrydelse af 
behandling, alvorlig skade eller død. 

German                    
 

Spezifikationen  

Anschlüsse: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm Außengewinde) 

Compliance: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Komprimierbares Volumen: 280 mL 

Durchflusswiderstand @ 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Maximaler Betriebsdruck: 8 kPa 

Maximaler Peak Flow: 
 180 L/min 30 Sek. lang 

Luftaustritt:  <100 mL/min 
 
Achtung: 

Wasserstandssymbole 

 

 

 
 

Verwenden Sie bitte ausschließlich steriles, 
pyrogenfreies Wasser zur Inhalation, oder ein 
gleichwertiges Produkt. 
 
Warnung: 

 Verwenden Sie die Kammer NICHT, wenn das 
Wasser über den maximalen Pegel steigt. 

 Die Kammer darf NICHT verwendet werden, 
wenn der Kontrollstreifen beschädigt oder die 
Kammer fallengelassen wurde. 

 Die Kammer darf während des Betriebs 
NICHT MEHR als 10° geneigt sein. 

 Das eingefüllte Wasser darf NICHT 
wärmer als 37 °C sein. 

 Dieses Produkt NICHT einweichen, waschen, 
sterilisieren oder wiederverwenden. Kontakt 
mit Chemikalien, Reinigungsmitteln oder 
Hand-Desinfektionsmitteln vermeiden. 

 Stechen Sie den Wasserbeutel erst an, 
NACHDEM die blauen Kappen entfernt 
wurden. Wenn der erste Schwimmer nicht 
funktioniert und die Kammer bei mehr als 
80 L/min betrieben wird, können Spritzer 
in das Schlauchsystem gelangen. 

 Die Verwendung des MR290 über dem 
maximalen Betriebsdruck kann zu Rissen, 
Auslaufen von Wasser und in seltenen Fällen 
zum Verlust des Beatmungsdrucks führen. 

 Berühren Sie NICHT die Heizplatte oder den 
Kammerboden. Die Oberflächen können eine 
Temperatur von über 85 °C erreichen. 

 Achten Sie beim Aufstellen des 
Atemgasbefeuchters auf eine 
Positionierung unter Patientenniveau. 

 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wasser-zufuhr 
zur Kammer gewährleistet ist und sich 
Wasser in der Kammer befindet. 

 Stellen Sie die entsprechenden Alarme 
am Beatmungsgerät ein! 

 Führen Sie nach Anschluss des 
Schlauchsystems am Beatmungsgerät 
und vor Benutzung am Patienten einen 
Druck- und Dichtigkeitstest des 
kompletten Beatmungssystems durch! 

 Verwenden Sie mit dem SensorMedics 
3100B nur den MR290HFV. 

 Wiederverwendung kann zur Übertragung 
infektiöser Agenzien, Unterbrechung der 
Therapie, zu schwerer Schädigung oder 
zum Tod führen. 

 

Greek                    

Τεχνικές Προδιαγραφές 

Μεγέθη Συνδετικών: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm αρσενικό) 

Ενδοτικότητα: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Συμπιέσιμος Όγκος: 280 mL 

Αντίσταση στην ροή @ 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Μέγιστη Λειτουργική Πίεση: 8 kPa 

Μέγιστη Ροή Κορυφής: 
 180 L/min για 30’’ 

Διαρροή Αερίων: <100 mL/min 
 
Προσοχή: 

Σύμβολα επιπέδου νερού 

 

 

 
 

 

Χρησιμοποιείτε USP αποστειρωμένο νερό για 
εισπνοή ή ισότιμο. 
 
Προειδοποίηση 

 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το θάλαμο εάν το 
επίπεδο νερού ανεβαίνει πάνω από την 
γραμμή επίπεδου του νερού.  

 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το θάλαμο εάν οι 
αφάλειες δεν είναι άθικτες όταν το 
παραλάβετε, ή αν έχει πέσει.  

 Μην λειτουργείτε το θάλαμο με γωνία 
παραπάνω των 10°. 

 Μην γεμίζετε το θάλαμο με νερό 
παραπάνω των 37 °C.  

 Μη διαποτίζετε, πλένετε, αποστειρώνετε ή 
επαναχρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν. 
Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με χημικές ουσίες, 
καθαριστικούς παράγοντες ή 
απολυμαντικά χεριών. 

 Μην τρυπάτε την πηγή νερού πρίν τα μπλέ 
καπάκια αφαιρεθούν. Στην περίπτωση που 
το βασικό φλοτέρ δυσλειτουργήσει, πιθανόν 
να εισχωρήσουν νερά στο Κύκλωμα εάν ο 
θάλαμος λειτουργεί με παραπάνω από 
80 L/min. 

 Χρήση του MR290 παραπάνω από τη 
μέγιστη πίεση λειτουργίας μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε ραγίσματα, διαρροή νερού 
και, σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει στην απώλεια πίεσης αερισμού. 

 Μην αγγίζετε το έλασμα του θερμαντήρα ή 
τη βάση του θαλάμου. Οι επιφάνειες 
ενδέχεται να υπερβαίνουν τους 85 °C. 

 Όταν τοποθετείτε έναν υγραντήρα δίπλα 
σε κάποιον ασθενή, να βεβαιώνεστε ότι ο 
υγραντήρας είναι πάντοτε τοποθετημένος 
πιο χαμηλά από τον ασθενή. 

 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει παροχή νερού 
συνδεδεμένη με το θάλαμο και ότι υπάρχει 
νερό μέσα στο θάλαμο. 

 Ρυθμίστε τους κατάλληλους συναγερμούς 
για τον αναπνευστήρα. 

 Πριν το συνδέσετε σε ασθενή, προβείτε σε 
έλεγχο/δοκιμασία της πίεσης και για τυχόν 
διαρροή του αναπνευστικού συστήματος. 
Ελέγξτε επίσης για τυχόν σημεία απόφραξης. 

 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το MR290HFV με το 
SensorMedics 3100B. 

 Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί προκαλέσει 
μετάδοση μολυσματικών ουσιών, διακοπή της 
θεραπείας, σοβαρή βλάβη ή θάνατο. 
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Especificaciones del Producto  

Conexiones de Interfaz: 
 ISO 5356-1 (Macho de 22 mm) 

Criterio de conformidad:  0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Volumen compresible: 280 mL  

Resistencia al flujo @ 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Presión máxima de funcionamiento: 8 kPa 

Caudal máximo: 
 180 L/min para 30 seg 

Escape de gas: <100 mL/min 
 
Atención: 

Símbolos de nivel de agua 

 

 

 
 

Utilice agua estéril USP o equivalente para 
hacer inhalaciones. 
 
Advertencias 

 NO utilice la cámara si el nivel de agua 
sobrepasa la línea del nivel máximo de agua. 

 NO utilice la cámara si al recibirla las juntas 
no están intactas o se ha caído al suelo. 

 NO ponga la cámara a funcionar si está a 
un ángulo mayor de 10°. 

 NO llene la cámara con agua a una 
temperatura superior a los 37 °C. 

 NO introduzca en agua, lave, esterilice ni 
vuelva a utilizar este producto. Evite que 
entre en contacto con productos químicos, 
agentes de limpieza o productos de 
higiene de manos. 

 NO perfore la bolsa de agua con el punzón 
hasta que haya retirado las tapas azules. En 
caso de que el primer flotador falle, podrán 
producirse salpicaduras en la cámara si está 
funcionando a más de 80 L/min. 

 El uso de la cámara MR290 a una presión 
de funcionamiento superior a la máxima 
establecida puede ocasionar grietas, fugas 
de agua y, en raras ocasiones, puede llevar 
a una pérdida de presión de ventilación. 

 NO toque en la placa térmica o en la base 
de la cámara. Las temperaturas pueden 
exceder a los 85 °C. 

 Cuando instale un humidificador en forma 
adyacente a un paciente, asegúrese de que 
el humidificador siempre esté colocado por 
debajo de la altura del paciente. 

 Asegúrese de que hay un suministro de 
agua conectado a la cámara y de que hay 
agua dentro de ella. 

 Programe las alarmas adecuadamente en 
el ventilador. 

 Antes de conectar el aparato al paciente, 
realice la prueba de presión y detección 
de fugas en el sistema respirador y 
verifique que no haya obstrucciones. 

 Utilice sólo la cámara MR290HFV con los 
ventiladores SensorMedics 3100B. 

 La reutilización podría dar lugar a la 
transmisión de sustancias infecciosas, 
interrupción del tratamiento, daños graves 
o incluso la muerte. 

 

Finnish                       

Tuotetiedot 

Liitännät: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm uros) 

Soveltuvuus: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Kokoonpuristuva tilavuus: 280 mL 

Virtausvastus nopeudella @ 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Enimmäiskäyttöpaine: 8 kPa 

Enimmäishuippuvirtaus: 
 180 L/min 30s 

Kaasuvuoto: <100 mL/min 

 
Huomio: 
Vedenpinnan tason symboli 

 

 

 

 

Käytä sisäänhengityspäässä USP:n 
standardin mukaista steriiliä vettä tai 
vastaavaa. 
 
Varoitus 

 ÄLÄ käytä säiliötä, jos veden pinta nousee 
yli merkkiviivan. 

 ÄLÄ käytä säiliötä, jos pakkaus on 
saapunut avattuna tai jos säiliö on 
pudonnut lattialle. 

 ÄLÄ käytä säiliötä, jos se on vinossa yli 
10°:n kulmassa. 

 ÄLÄ täytä säiliötä yli 37 °C:n lämpöisellä 
vedellä. 

 Tätä tuotetta ei saa liottaa, pestä, 
steriloida tai käyttää uudelleen. Vältä 
kosketusta kemikaalien, 
puhdistusaineiden tai käsien 
desinfiointiaineiden kanssa. 

 ÄLÄ kiinnitä vedensyöttöä ennen kuin olet 
irrottanut siniset korkit. Jos ensimmäiseen 
kellukkeeseen tulee vika, vettä voi roiskua, 
jos säiliötä käytetään nopeudella, joka on 
yli 80 L/min. 

 Jos MR290-säiliötä käytetään 
suuremmalla kuin maksimikäyttöpaineella, 
siihen voi tulla halkeamia ja vuotoja ja 
harvinaisemmissa tapauksissa 
ventilaatiopaine voi hävitä. 

 ÄLÄ koske lämmitinlevyä tai säiliön 
pohjaosaa. Pintojen lämpötila voi olla 
yli 85 °C. 

 Kun asetat kostuttimen potilaan viereen, 
varmista aina, että kostutin on sijoitettu 
alemmaksi kuin potilas. 

 Varmista, että vedensyöttö on liitetty 
säiliöön ja että säiliössä on vettä. 

 Aseta tarvittavat ventilaattorihälytykset. 

 Suorita hengitysjärjestelmälle paine- ja 
vuotokoe ja tarkasta mahdolliset 
tukkeumat ennen potilaaseen liittämistä. 

 Käytä SensorMedics 3100B -ventilaattorin 
kanssa vain MR290HFV-säiliötä. 

Uudelleenkäyttö voi johtaa 
tartuntavaarallisten aineiden siirtymiseen, 
hoidon keskeytymiseen, vakaviin vahinkoihin 
tai kuolemaan. 
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Spécifications techniques 

Connecteurs:  
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm mâle) 

Compliance: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Volume compressible: 280 mL  

Résistance à 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Pression d’utilisation maximum: 8 kPa 

Débit maximum: 
 180 L/min pendant 30 secondes 

Fuite de gaz: <100 mL/min 

Attention 
Symboles de niveau d'eau 

 

 

 

Utiliser de l’eau stérile P.P.I. ou un produit 
équivalent. 
 
Avertissements 

 NE PAS utiliser la chambre si le niveau de 
l'eau dépasse la ligne de niveau d'eau 
maximum. 

 NE PAS utiliser la chambre si vous 
constatez à la réception que les joints 
d'étanchéité sont endommagés ou si elle 
est tombée par terre. 

 NE PAS faire fonctionner la chambre si 
elle est inclinée à un angle supérieur à 10° 

 NE PAS remplir la chambre avec de l'eau 
dont la température est supérieure à 37 °C. 

 NE PAS tremper, laver, stériliser ou réutiliser 
ce produit. Éviter le contact avec les produits 
chimiques, les agents nettoyants ou les 
désinfectants pour les mains. 

 NE PAS percer la source d'eau avant que 
les protections bleues aient été retirées. 
Dans le cas où le premier flotteur serait en 
panne, des éclaboussures peuvent 
atteindre le circuit si la chambre 
fonctionne à plus de 80 L/min. 

 L’utilisation de la MR290 à une pression 
supérieure à la pression de fonctionnement 
maximale peut entraîner la formation de 
fissures et de fuites d'eau, et peut, en de 
rares occasions, provoquer une chute de la 
pression de ventilation. 

 NE PAS toucher la plaque chauffante ou 
la base de la chambre. La température 
des surfaces peut dépasser 85 °C. 

 Lors de l’installation à proximité d’un 
patient, s’assurer que l’humidificateur soit 
toujours fixé à un niveau inférieur à celui 
du patient. 

 Vérifier que la chambre est bien 
connectée à une alimentation en eau, et 
qu’il y ait bien de l’eau dans la chambre. 

 Régler les alarmes appropriées sur le 
ventilateur. 

 Effectuer un test d’étanchéité du circuit 
respiratoire et s’assurer qu’il n’y a pas de 
fuite avant branchement du patient. 

 Avec les ventilateurs SensorMedics 
3100B, utilisez la chambre d'humidification 
MR290HFV uniquement. 

 La réutilisation peut avoir comme conséquence 
la transmission de substances infectieuses, 
provoquer une interruption du traitement, des 
lésions graves ou la mort. 

Italian                     
Dati tecnici 

Connessioni: 
 ISO 5356-1 (Maschio 22 mm) 

Compliance: 0,4 mL /cmH2O 

Volume comprimibile: 280 mL  

Resistenza al flusso @ 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Pressione massima operativa: 8 kPa 

Picco massimo di flusso: 
 180 L/min per 30 sec 

Tenuta: <100 mL /min 

Avvertenze: 
Simboli di livello dell'acqua 

 

 

 

Utilizzare acqua sterile, USP per inalazione o 
equivalente. 
 
Avvertenze 

 NON usare la camera se il livello 
dell'acqua oltrepassa la linea di livello 
massimo dell'acqua. 

 NON utilizzare la camera se al momento 
della consegna i sigilli risultano in qualche 
modo danneggiati o se la camera fosse 
caduta. 

 NON utilizzare la camera con un angolo di 
inclinazione di oltre 10°. 

 NON riempire la camera con acqua che 
superi i 37 °C di temperatura. 

 NON immergere in acqua, lavare, sterilizzare 
o riutilizzare questo prodotto. Evitare il 
contatto con sostanze chimiche, sostanze per 
la pulizia o disinfettanti per le mani. 

 NON bucare la sacca d'acqua prima di aver 
rimosso i tappi blu. Nel caso in cui il 
galleggiante principale non funzioni, è 
possibile che degli spruzzi d'acqua entrino nel 
circuito se la camera opera a oltre 80 L/min. 

 L’utilizzo della camera MR290V oltre la 
pressione massima d’esercizio, può 
provocare incrinature, fuoriuscite d’acqua 
e, in rare occasioni, la perdita della 
pressione di ventilazione. 

 NON toccare la piastra scaldante o la 
base della camera. La temperatura può 
superare 85 °C. 

 Quando l’umidificatore è collocato vicino al 
paziente, assicurarsi che sia sempre posto 
più in basso rispetto al paziente. 

 Assicurarsi che la camera di 
umidificazione sia collegata ad una 
soluzione d’acqua, e che l’acqua sia 
presente all’interno della camera. 

 Configurare gli opportuni allarmi del 
ventilatore. 

 Prima di collegare il sistema al paziente, 
eseguire il test della pressione e anti-
perdita sul sistema respiratorio ed 
escludere la presenza di occlusioni. 

 Utilizzare esclusivamente la camera 
MR290HFV con il ventilatore 
SensorMedics 3100B. 

 Il riutilizzo può causare la trasmissione di 
sostanze infette, l'interruzione del 
trattamento, danni seri o decesso. 

 

Japanese                     
技術仕様 

インターフェイスの接続 

 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm 雄） 

コンプライアンス: 0.4 mL/cmH2O 

圧縮量： 280 mL 

フロー（60 L/分）に対する抵抗値: 

 0.52 cmH2O  

最大作動圧力：8 kPa  

最大ピーク流量：  

 180 L/分で 30秒間 

ガスリーク： <100 mL/分 

注意 

水量レベルに関する記号 

 

 

 

吸入には米国薬局方(USP)認定滅菌水あるい

はそれに相当する滅菌水をご使用ください。 

警告: 

 水量レベルが最大水量レベルの線を超え

て給水してしまうチャンバーは使用しな

いでください。 

 ご使用にあたり､シールに破損のあるチャ

ンバーや落としてしまったチャンバーは

使用しないでください。 

 10度を超える傾斜角度でチャンバーを使

用しないでください。 

 37°C を超える温度の水をチャンバーに入

れないでください。 

 本製品を浸け置き、洗浄、滅菌、または

再利用しないでください。化学薬品、洗

剤、または手の消毒剤との接触を避けて

ください。 

 チャンバーの青色のキャップを先ず外し

てから給水バッグ等にスパイクを穿刺し

てください。主フロートが作動しない場

合､チャンバーに 80 L/分を超えるフロー

が流れると回路内に水が流れ込む可能性

があります。 
 

 MR290を最大動作圧力以上で使用する

と、亀裂や水漏れの原因となる可能性があ

るほか、まれに換気圧力の低下につながる

場合があります。 

 ヒータープレートやチャンバー底部に触

れないでください。これらの表面は 85°C

以上になることがあります。 

 加湿器を患者の横に据え付ける時は、必ず

患者より低い位置に設置してください。 

 チャンバーが給水源に接続され、かつチャ

ンバー内に水が供給されていることを確認

してください。 

 適切な人工呼吸器のアラームをセットし

ます。 

 患者へチューブを接続する前に、換気シス

テムの圧力試験および漏れ試験を実施し、

閉塞の無いことを確認してください。 

 S e n s o r M e d i c s  3 1 0 0 B との併用は

MR290HFVのみに限られています。 
 

 再使用は感染を起こすことがあり、処置

を中断したり、重症や、死に至ることが

あります。 

 

Korean                   
 

기술적 규격 

인터페이스 연결 : 

 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm 메일) 

순응도: 0.4 mL/cmH2O  

압축 가능 부피: 280 mL 

60 L/min일 때의 유량에 대한 저항: 

 0.52 cmH2O 

최대 작동 압력: 8 kPa 

최대 피크 유량: 

 30 초 동안 180 L/min 

가스 누출: <100 mL/min 

 

주의 

수위 기호 

 

 

 

흡입용 또는 이에 상당하는 USP 멸균수를 

사용하십시오. 

 

주의 

 수위가 최대 수위 한도보다 높아질 경우 

챔버를 사용하지 마십시오 .  

 챔버를 받았을 때 봉인이 손상된 경우나 

챔버를 떨어뜨린 경우에는 사용하지 

마십시오. 

 챔버를 10°보다 큰 각도로 기울여 

작동하지 마십시오 . 

 챔버에 37 °C 보다 높은 온도의 물을 

채우면 안 됩니다 . 

 이 제품을 액체에 담그거나, 세척하거나, 

살균하거나 재사용하지 마십시오 . 

화학물질, 세정제 또는 손소독제가 제품에 

묻지 않게 하십시오. 

 파란색 캡을 제거한 후에 상수원을 

꽂습니다. 기기가 뜨지 않을 경우 80 L/min 

이상 상태에서 챔버를 작동하면 회로에 

물이 튈 수 있습니다. 

 MR290을 최대 작동 압력을 초과하여 

사용할 경우 균열, 누수가 발생할 수 

있으며, 드물게는 환기 압력 손실이 발생할 

수 있습니다. 

 열판이나 챔버 바닥을 만지지 마십시오 . 

표면 온도는 85 °C가 넘을 수도 있습니다. 

 가습기를 환자 가까이에 장착할 때는 

가습기를 항상 환자보다 낮은 위치에 

두십시오. 

 챔버에 상수 공급 장치가 연결되어 있는지와 

챔버 내에 물이 있는지 확인하십시오 . 

 적절한 인공호흡기 경보를 설정하십시오. 

 환자에게 연결하기 전에 호흡 시스템에 

대해 압력 및 누수 테스트를 수행하고 혈관 

폐색 증상이 없는지 확인하십시오. 

 MR290HFV 만 SensorMedics 3100B와 

함께 사용하십시오. 

 재사용할 경우 감염성 물질이 전달되어 

치료를 방해하고 심각한 해를 입히거나 

사망에 이르게 할 수 있습니다. 

 

Dutch                    
 

Product Specificaties 

Aansluitingen: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm Buitendiameter) 

Compliantie: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Samendruk volume: 280 mL 

Weerstand bij flow van @ 60 L/min 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Maximale Werkdruk: 8 kPa 

Maximale Gassnelheid: 
 180 L/min per 30 sec 

Gas Lekkage: <100 mL/min 

Attentie: 
Symbool waterniveau 

 

 

 

Gebruik USP steriel water voor inhalatie of 
gelijkwaardig water. 
 
Waarschuwing 

 Gebruik de kamer NIET als het 
waterniveau boven de lijn van het 
maximale waterniveau stijgt. 

 Gebruik de kamer NIET als de 
afsluitdoppen niet intact zijn bij ontvangst, 
of als de kamer is gevallen. 

 Gebruik de kamer NIET in een hoek van 
meer dan 10°. 

 Vul de kamer NIET met water warmer dan 
37 °C. 

 Dit product NIET onderdompelen, wassen, 
steriliseren of opnieuw gebruiken. Contact 
met chemische stoffen, reinigingsmiddelen 
en handsanitizers vermijden. 

 Bevestig de spike NIET aan de waterbron 
voordat de blauwe doppen zijn verwijderd. 
Mocht het primaire vlottermechanisme niet 
werken, dan kunnen er druppels in het 
circuit ontstaan als er met meer dan  
80 L/min gewerkt wordt.  

 Het gebruik van de MR290 boven de 
maximum gebruiksdruk kan leiden tot 
barstjes, waterlekkage en zou in 
uitzonderlijke gevallen kunnen leiden tot 
het wegvallen van de beademingsdruk. 

 Raak de verwarmingsplaat of de 
kamerbodem niet aan. Oppervlakten 
kunnen 85 °C overschrijden. 

 Wanneer een bevochtiger bij een patiënt 
geïnstalleerd wordt, dient deze altijd lager 
geplaatst te worden dan de patiënt. 

 Zorg dat de watertoevoer op de kamer is 
aangesloten en dat de kamer met water is 
gevuld. 

 Stel de juiste alarmsignalen van het 
beademingstoestel in. 

 Voer een druk- en lektest uit van het 
beademingscircuit en controleer op 
afsluitingen voor aansluiting op de patiënt. 

 Gebruik uitsluitend de MR290HFV bij de 
SensorMedics 3100B. 

 Hergebruik kan leiden tot overdracht van 
besmettelijke stoffen, onderbreking van de 
behandeling, ernstig letsel of de dood. 

Correct water level in the 
MR290 chamber. 

 

Incorrect water level, 
replace MR290 chamber. 

Niveau d’eau correcte dans 
la chambre MR290.  

 

 

Niveau d’eau incorrecte, 
remplacer la chambre MR290.  

 

Livello dell’acqua errato, 
sostituire la camera MR290. 

Livello dell’acqua corretto 
nella camera MR290. 

不正水位。MR290チャンバ 
ーを交換してください。 

MR290チャンバー内の正し 
い水位。 

Correct waterniveau in de 

MR290 kamer. 

Niet correct waterniveau, 
vervang de MR290 kamer. 

MR290 챔버의 수위가 

 적절합니다 . 
 

수위가 잘못됨. MR290 챔버를 
교체하십시오. 

MR290-säiliössä on oikea 
vedenpinnan taso. 

 

Väärä vedenpinnan taso, 
vaihda MR290-vesisäiliö. 

Korrekter Wasserstand der 
Kammer MR290. 

Bei nicht korrektem Wasserstand 
muß die Kammer MR290 
ausgetauscht werden! 

Nivel de agua correcto en 
la cámara MR290. 

Nivel de agua incorrecto, 
cambie la cámara MR290. 

Korrekt vandstand i 
kammer MR290. 

 

Inkorrekt vandstand, 
udskift kammer MR290. 

Σώστό επίπεδο νερού 
στον θάλαμο MR290. 

Λανθασμένο επίπεδο νερού, 
αντικαταστήστε το θάλαμο 
MR290. 

Správná hladina vody 
v komoře MR290. 

 

Nesprávná hladina vody, 
vyměňte komoru MR290. 

REF 185041297 REV N 2017-03 © 2017 Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Limited 

 



Norwegian                       
Produktspesifikasjoner 

Grensesnitt-tilkoblinger: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm hann) 

Elastisitet: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Kompresjonsvolum: 280 mL 

Strømningsmotstand @ 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Höyeste arbeidstrykk: 8 kPa 

Höyeste flow: 
 180 L/min i 30 sekunder  

Gasslekkasje: <100 mL/min 

OBS! 

Symboler for vannstand  

 
 

 

 

Bruk USP sterilt vann eller tilsvarende for 
inhalering. 
 
Advarsel 

 Bruk IKKE kammeret hvis vannhøyden 
stiger over maksimumsmerket. 

 Bruk IKKE kammeret hvis pakningene ikke 
er tette ved mottak eller hvis kammeret er 
sluppet i gulvet. 

 Bruk IKKE kammeret i en vinkel som er 
større enn 10°. 

 Fyll IKKE kammeret med varmere vann 
enn 37 °C. 

 Prodjuktet skal IKKE dykkes ned i vann, 
vaskes, steriliseres eller brukes på nytt. 
Unngå kontakt med kjemikalier, 
rengjøringsmidler eller 
hånddesinfiseringsmidler. 

 IKKE fest vannyfyllesett til posen før de 
blå dekslene er fjernet. Hvis driftsgrensen 
for kammeret overstiger 80 L/min og det 
oppstår feil på primærflottøren, kan det 
sprute vann inn i slangesettet. 

 Bruk av MR290 over maksimalt 
arbeidstrykk kan føre til sprekker og 
vannlekkasje. Ved noen få anledninger 
kan det også føre til tap av 
ventilasjonstrykk. 

 Berør IKKE varmeplaten eller 
kammerbasen. Overflatetemperaturen kan 
være høyere enn 85 °C. 

 Når en fukter monteres ved siden av 
pasienten, må den alltid monteres fast og 
plasseres lavere enn pasienten.  

 Påse at det er en vannforsyning tilkoblet 
kammeret og at det finnes vann i det. 

 Still inn passende ventilatoralarmer. 

 Foreta en trykk- og lekkasjetest på 
pustesystemet, og se etter om det er 
okklusjoner før den koples til pasienten. 

 Bruk kun MR290HFV med  
SensorMedics 3100B. 

 Gjenbruk kan resultere i overføring av 
smittestoffer, avbryting av behandlingen, 
alvorlig skade eller død. 

 

Polish                   
 

Dane techniczne 

Złącza interfejsu:  
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm męski) 

Podatność: 0,4 mL/cmH2O  

Objętość ściśliwa: 280 mL 

Opór przepływu przy 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Maksymalne ciśnienie robocze: 8 kPa 

Maksymalny przepływ szczytowy: 
 180 L/min dla 30 sek. 

Wyciek gazu: <100 L/min 
 
Uwaga 

Symbole poziomu wody 

 
 
 

 

Do inhalacji należy stosować sterylną wodę 
USP lub jej odpowiednik. 
 
Ostrzeżenie  

 NIE używać komory, jeżeli poziom wody 
wzrośnie powyżej linii maksymalnego 
poziomu wody.  

 NIE używać komory, jeżeli stwierdza się 
przy otrzymaniu, że uszczelki zostały 
naruszone lub że została ona upuszczona. 

 NIE obsługiwać komory pod kątem 
większym niż 10°. 

 Komory NIE wolno napełniać wodą 
o temperaturze powyżej 37 °C. 

 Tego produktu NIE wolno namaczać, myć, 
sterylizować ani używać ponownie. Unikać 
kontaktu z substancjami chemicznymi, 
środkami czyszczącymi lub środkami do 
dezynfekcji rąk. 

 NIE przekłuwać źródła wody, do czasu, aż 
nie zostaną usunięte niebieskie zatyczki. 
Jeżeli główny pływak ulegnie awarii, może 
dojść do rozbryzgu w układzie, w przypadku 
gdy komora jest obsługiwana przy ponad 
80 L/min. 

 Użycie komory MR290 powyżej 
maksymalnego ciśnienia roboczego może 
doprowadzić do jej pęknięcia, wycieku wody 
i rzadko do utraty ciśnienia wentylacji. 

 NIE WOLNO dotykać płyty grzejnej ani 
podstawy komory. Temperatura ich 
powierzchni może przekraczać 85 °C. 

 Montując nawilżacz w pobliżu pacjenta 
należy upewnić się, że nawilżacz znajduje 
się poniżej poziomu pozycji pacjenta. 

 Upewnić się, że do komory podłączono 
zasilanie w wodę i że w komorze znajduje 
się woda. 

 Ustawić właściwe alarmy respiratora. 

 Przed podłączeniem pacjenta przeprowadzić 
na obwodzie oddechowym test ciśnienia i 
szczelności oraz sprawdzić drożność. 

 MR290HFV używać wyłącznie 
z SensorMedics 3100B. 

 Ponowne użycie może doprowadzić do 
przeniesienia czynników zakaźnych, przerwy 
w leczeniu, poważnego urazu lub zgonu. 

 

Portuguese                   
 

Especificações do Produto 

Interface de Conexões: 
 ISO 5356-1 (Conector Macho de 22 mm) 

Complacência: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Volume Compressível: 280 mL 

Resistência ao fluxo a 60 L/min:  
 0,52 cmH2O 

Pressão Máxima de Funcionamento: 8 kPa 

Pico de Fluxo Máximo:  
 180 L/min durante 30 segundos 

Fuga de Gás:  100 mL/min 

Atenção: 

Símbolos de Nível de Água 

 

 

 
 

Utilize água esterilizada padrão USP para 
inalação ou procedimento semelhante. 
 
Advertências 

 NÃO utilize a câmara se o nível de água estiver 
acima da linha de nível máximo de água. 

 NÃO utilize a câmara se sua vedação não 
estiver intacta quando da sua recepção ou 
se houver sofrido queda. 

 NÃO opere a câmara em inclinação com 
ângulo superior a 10°. 

 NÃO complete a câmara com água que 
exceda 37 °C. 

 NÃO lave, deixe de molho, esterilize ou 
reutilize este produto. Evite contato com 
químicos, agentes de limpeza ou 
higienizadores de mãos. 

 NÃO perfure o recipiente de água antes 
das tampas azuis terem sido removidas. 
Em caso de falha do flutuador primário 
pode ocorrer entrada de água no circuito 
se a câmara estiver sendo operada com 
fluxo acima de 80 L/min. 

 A utilização da câmara MR290 com pressões 
superiores à pressão máxima de 
funcionamento pode causar rachaduras, 
escape de água e, em raras ocasiões, também 
pode causar perda da pressão de ventilação. 

 NÃO toque o prato de aquecimento ou a 
base da câmara. As temperaturas podem 
exceder 85 °C. 

 Quando instalar um umidificador 
adjacente a um paciente, certifique-se que 
o umidificador esteja sempre colocado 
numa posição mais baixa que o paciente. 

 Certifique-se de que há suprimento de 
água conectado à câmara, e de que há 
água dentro da câmara. 

 Programe os alarmes do ventilador 
adequadamente. 

 Antes de conectar o equipamento ao 
paciente, realize o teste de verificação de 
pressão e vazamento do sistema ventilatório 
e verifique a presença de obstruções. 

 Utilize somente a câmara MR290HFV 
com o SensorMedics 3100B. 

 A reutilização pode resultar em transmissão 
de substâncias infectantes, interrupção do 
tratamento, danos graves ou morte. 
 
 
 
 

Brazilian Portuguese    
 

Especificações Técnicas 

Conexões de interface: 
 ISO 5356-1 (Conector Macho de 22 mm) 

Complacência : 0,4 mL/cm H2O  

Volume compressível: 280 mL 

Resistência ao fluxo a 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cm H2O 

Pressão máxima de funcionamento: 8 kPa 

Pico de fluxo máximo: 
 180 L/min por 30 segundos 

Vazamento de gás: <100 mL/min 
 
Atenção 

Símbolos de nível de água 

 
 
 

 

Utilize água esterilizada padrão USP para 
inalação ou procedimento equivalente  
 
Advertência  

 NÃO utilize a câmara caso o nível de 
água ultrapasse a linha de nível máximo 
de água.  

 NÃO utilize a câmara caso as vedações 
não estejam intactas ao abrir a câmara ou 
caso esta tenha sofrido queda. 

 NÃO opere a câmara em inclinação com 
ângulo que exceda 10°. 

 NÃO complete a câmara com água que 
exceda 37 °C de temperatura. 

 NÃO deixe de molho, lave, esterilize ou 
reutilize este produto. Evite o contato com 
produtos químicos, produtos de limpeza 
ou sabonetes para as mãos. 

 NÃO perfure o recipiente de água antes 
de remover as tampas azuis. Caso a boia 
principal venha a falhar, é possível que 
ocorra entrada de água no circuito se a 
câmara estiver sendo operada com fluxo 
superior a 80 L/min. 

 A utilização da câmara MR290 acima da 
pressão máxima de funcionamento pode 
resultar em rachaduras, vazamento de 
água e, em raras ocasiões, em perda da 
pressão de ventilação. 

 NÃO toque o prato de aquecimento ou a 
base da câmara. As superfícies podem 
exceder 85 °C. 

 Quando instalar um umidificador adjacente 
a um paciente, certifique-se de que o 
umidificador esteja sempre posicionado em 
local mais baixo que o paciente. 

 Certifique-se de que haja suprimento de 
água conectado à câmara e que a câmara 
contenha água.  

 Configure os alarmes do ventilador 
adequadamente. 

 Realize o teste de pressão e vazamento 
do sistema ventilatório e verifique a 
presença de oclusões antes de conectá-lo 
a um paciente. 

 Utilize somente a MR290HFV com o 
SensorMedics 3100B. 

 A reutilização pode resultar em 
transmissão de substâncias infectantes, 
interrupção do tratamento, lesões graves 
ou morte. 
 
 

Russian       

Технические параметры 

Разъемы: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm, штекер) 

Растяжимость: 0,4 mL/cm H2O  

Сжимаемый объем: 280 mL 

Сопротивление потоку 60 L/min: 
 0,52 см H2O 

Максимальное рабочее давление: 8 kPa 

Максимальный пиковый поток: 
 180 L/min в течение 30 с 

Утечка газа: <100 мл/мин 
 
Внимание! 

Символы уровня воды 

 
 
 

 

Используйте стерильную воду для 
ингаляций, соответствующую критериям 
фармакопеи США, или ее эквивалент. 
 
Предупреждение  

 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ использовать камеру, 
если уровень воды превышает 
максимально допустимый.  

 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ использовать камеру, 
если при получении герметичность 
упаковки была нарушена или если 
камеру роняли. 

 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ использовать камеру 
при наклоне более 10°. 

 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ наполнять камеру 
водой, температура которой выше 37 °C. 

 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ погружать в воду, мыть, 
стерилизовать или использовать данное 
изделие повторно. Не допускайте контакта 
изделия с химикатами, чистящими 
средствами и антисептиками для рук. 

 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ прокалывать упаковку 
с водой до удаления синих колпачков. 
В случае неисправности основного 
поплавкового регулятора при 
производительности камеры более 
80 л/мин может произойти 
выплескивание в контур. 

 Эксплуатация камеры MR290 при 
давлении, превышающем максимальное 
рабочее давление, может привести 
к образованию трещин, утечек воды и 
в редких случаях к снижению давления 
при вентиляции легких. 

 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ касаться нагревательной 
пластины или основания камеры. 
Температура их поверхности может 
превышать 85 °C. 

 Обязательно располагайте увлажнитель 
ниже пациента, если увлажнитель 
находится в непосредственной близости 
от пациента. 

 Убедитесь в том, что система подачи 
воды подключена к камере и что 
в камере имеется вода. 

 Настройте соответствующие 
аварийные сигналы аппарата ИВЛ. 

 Перед подключением аппарата к пациенту 
выполните для дыхательной системы тест 
с повышением давления, тест на утечку и 
тест на закупорку. 

 С SensorMedics 3100B используйте 
только камеру MR290HFV. 

 Повторное использование может стать 
причиной переноса инфекционных 
веществ, прерывания курса лечения, 
серьезного вреда здоровью или 
летального исхода. 

Swedish                      
 

Produktspecifikationer 

Gränssnittskopplingar: 
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm hankoppling) 

Compliance: 0,4 mL/cmH2O 

Komprimerbar volym: 280 mL 

Flödesmotstånd @ 60 L/min: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Högsta tryck under bruk: 8 kPa 

Max flöde: 
 180 L/min i 30 sek 

Gas läckage: <100 mL/min 
 
OBS! 

Symboler for vattennivå 

 

 
 

Använd USP sterilt vatten för inandning eller 
liknande. 

 
Varning 

 Använd inte kammaren om vattennivån 
stiger över max linjen. 

 Använd INTE kammaren om förseglingen 
är bruten när den erhålls eller om den har 
tappats. 

 Använd inte kammaren i mer än 
10° lutning. 

 Fyll inte kammaren med vatten varmare 
än 37 °C. 

 Denna produkt får inte blötläggas, tvättas, 
steriliseras eller återanvändas. Undvik 
kontakt med kemikalier, rengöringsmedel 
och handdesinfektionsmedel. 

 Punktera inte vattenbehållaren innan de 
blå locken avlägsnats. Skulle första 
flottören inte fungerar, kan stånk i 
andningsslangen förekomma om högre 
flöden ån 80 L/min anvånds. 

 Användning av MR290 vid högre tryck än 
maximalt drifttryck kan leda till 
sprickbildning, vattenläckage och, i sällsynta 
fall, till förlust av ventilationstryck. 

 Rör INTE värmeplattan eller 
kammarbotten. Temperaturen kan 
överstiga 85 °C. 

 När en befuktare installeras bredvid en 
patient, bör man se till att befuktaren alltid 
placeras på lägre nivå än patienten. 

 Se till att en vattenförsöjningsanordning är 
ansluten till kammaren och att det finns 
vatten i kammaren. 

 Ställ in lämpliga alarm på ventilator. 

 Gör ett tryck- och läckagetest på 
andningssystemet och kontrollera att 
luftpassagen är fri innan det ansluts till en 
patient. 

 Använd endast MR290HFV med 
SensorMedic 3100B. 

 Återanvändning kan leda till överföring av 
smittosamma ämnen, avbruten 
behandling, allvarliga skador eller dödsfall. 

Turkish                             

Teknik Özellikler 

Arayüz bağlantıları:  
 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm Erkek) 

Uygunluk: 0,4 mL/cmH2O  

Sıkıştırılabilir Hacim: 280 mL 

60 L/dk'da akıma direnç: 
 0,52 cmH2O 

Maksimum Çalışma Basıncı: 8 kPa 

Maksimum Pik Akış: 
 30 saniye süreyle 180 L/dk 

Gaz Sızıntısı: <100 mL/dk 
 
Dikkat 

Su seviyesi işaretleri 

 
 
 

 

Solunum için USP steril su ya da eşdeğerini 
kullanın. 
 
Uyarı  

 Su seviyesi, maksimum su seviyesi 
çizgisini aşmışsa hazneyi KULLANMAYIN.  

 Contalar alındığında el değmemiş değilse 
ya da düşerse hazneyi KULLANMAYIN. 

 Hazneyi 10°den yüksek bir açıda 
ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN. 

 Hazneyi 37 °C'den sıcak su ile 
DOLDURMAYIN. 

 Bu ürünü suya BATIRMAYIN, 
YIKAMAYIN, STERİLİZE ETMEYİN ya da 
YENİDEN KULLANMAYIN. Kimyasallar, 
temizlik ajanları veya el temizleyicileri ile 
temastan sakının. 

 Mavi kapaklar çıkartılana kadar su 
kaynağının saflığını BOZMAYIN. Birincil 
şamandıranın bozulması halinde, hazne 
80 L/dk'dan yüksek bir hızda çalıştırılırsa 
devreye su sıçrayabilir. 

 MR290'ın maksimum çalıştırma basıncının 
üstünde kullanılması, kırılmaya, su 
sızıntısına ve nadir durumlarda, 
havalandırma basıncı kaybına yol açabilir. 

 Isıtma plakası veya hazne tabanına 
DOKUNMAYIN. Yüzeyler 85 °C'yi aşabilir. 

 Hastanın yanındaki bir nemlendiriciye 
bağlanırken nemlendiricinin her zaman 
hasta seviyesinden daha aşağıda 
olduğundan emin olun. 

 Hazneye su beslemesi bağlandığından ve 
hazne içinde su olduğundan emin olun. 

 Uygun ventilatör alarmlarını ayarlayın. 

 Hastaya bağlamadan önce solunum 
sistemi üzerinde bir basınç ve sızıntı testi 
yapın ve tıkanma olup olmadığını kontrol 
edin. 

 MR290HFV'yi sadece SensorMedics 
3100B ile birlikte kullanın. 

 Tekrar kullanım, enfeksiyöz maddelerin 
bulaşmasına, tedavinin kesilmesine, ciddi 
zarara veya ölüme neden olabilir. 
 

Chinese Simplified  

技术规格 

连接界面：  

 ISO 5356-1 (22 mm 凸形) 

顺应性: 0.4 mL/cmH2O 

可变容积: 280 mL 

在 60L/min 时的流量阻力: 

 0.52 cmH2O 

最大工作压力: 8 kPa 

最高峰值流量： 

 30 秒内 180 L/min 

气体泄漏：  小于 100 mL/min 

 

注意 

水位线标记 

 

 

 

 

使用符合美国药典对经由呼吸进入人体要求的

无菌水或类似标准的无菌水。 

 

警告 

 请勿在水罐水位超过最高水位线时使用。 

 请勿使用密封不严，或密封盖己脱落的水

罐。 

 请勿在水罐倾斜超过 10 度时工作。 

 请勿给水罐加入温度超过摄氏 37°C 的

水。 

 请勿浸泡、清洗、灭菌或重复使用本产品。

避免接触化学物质、清洁剂或洗手液。 

 请勿在蓝色保护盖拔掉之前接上水源。如

果水罐正在超过 80 L/min 流量的条件下工

作，万一浮子失灵，水就会溅入管道。  

 当压力超过 MR290 水罐的最大工作压力

时会导致水罐破裂，漏水以及在某些情况

下有可能会导致通气压力的丢失。 

 请勿触摸加热板或水罐底部，其表面可能

超过摄氏 85 °C。 

 在病人附近安置湿化器时，要确保把湿化

器总安置在低于病人所处的位置。 

 确保供水管道与水罐连接并保证水罐内有

水。 

 设定合适的呼吸机报警参数。 

 在呼吸系统中进行压力及泄漏测试，并在

连接到病人前检查是否有堵塞的情况存 

 在。 

 当使用 Sensormedic3100B 呼吸机时只能

使用 MR290HFV 水罐。 

 重复使用可能会造成传染性物质传播、干

扰治疗、严重损伤或死亡。 

 

国械注进 20152663810 

Chinese Traditional  

技術規格說明 

介面連接： 

 ISO 5356-1（22 mm 公接頭） 

順應性：0.4 mL/cmH2O  

可壓縮容積：280 mL  

60 L/min 流量下氣流阻力： 
 0.52 cmH2O 

最大操作壓力：8 kPa 

最大尖峰流量： 

 180 L/min 持續 30 秒 

漏氣量：<100 mL/min 

 

注意 

水位符號 

 
 
 

 

使用美國藥典 (USP) 標準的無菌水或相同等級 

的水供病患吸入。 

 
警告  

 若水位高於最高水位，切勿使用潮溼瓶。  

 若在收到潮溼瓶時密封不完整或潮溼瓶曾

經摔落，切勿使用。  

 操作潮溼瓶時，切勿讓潮溼瓶傾斜超過 10° 

的角度。   

 切勿在潮溼瓶中裝入溫度高於 37 °C 的水。 

 切勿浸泡、洗滌、消毒或重覆使用本產品。

避免與化學品、清潔劑或乾洗手凝露液接

觸。   

 切勿在取下藍色蓋子前刺穿水源。如果潮

溼瓶正在超過 80 L/min 流量下工作，萬一

浮子失效，水就會濺入管路。  

 若在超過以上所列「最大操作壓力」下操作 

MR290，可能導致破裂或漏水，極少數情形

下還可能引起通氣壓力損失。  

 切勿觸摸加熱底盤或潮溼瓶底座。表面溫

度可能會超過 85 °C。  

 當在靠近病患位置安裝加熱潮溼器時，應

確保加熱潮溼器高度總是低於病患。  

 請確認已將供水管連接至潮溼瓶，而且潮

溼瓶中有水。  

 設定適當的呼吸器警報。 

 在將呼吸管路連接至病患前，先進行呼吸

系統的壓力及洩漏測試並檢查有無堵塞。 

 僅限配合 SensorMedics 3100B 呼吸器使

用 MR290 HFV。  

 重覆使用可能導致感染物質的傳播、治療

中斷、嚴重傷害或死亡。  

 
 

 

 

MR290 水罐的正确水位。 

 

水位不正确，更换 MR290 水罐。 

MR290 潮溼瓶中的水位正確。 

水位不正確，更換 MR290 

潮溼瓶（蓄水瓶）。  MR290 haznesindeki su 
seviyesi uygun. 

 

Su seviyesi uygun değil, 
MR290 haznesini değiştirin. 

Korrekt vattennivå i MR290 
behållaren. 

 

Felaktig vattennivå, byt ut 
MR290 behållaren. 

Prawidłowy poziom wody 
w komorze MR290. 

 

Nieprawidłowy poziom 
wody, wymienić komorę 
MR290. 

Nível correto de água na 
câmara MR290. 

Nível incorreto de água, 
substitua a câmara MR290. 

Nível de água correto na 
câmara MR290. 

 

Nível de água incorreto, 
substitua a câmara MR290. 

Верный уровень воды 
в камере MR290. 

 

Неверный уровень воды, 
замените камеру MR290. 

Riktig vannivå i MR290-
kammeret. 

 

Feil vannivå – bytt MR290-
kammer. 
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